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LAURIA TOKUNAGA GATES & LINN, LLP

Attorneys at Law

Anthony D. Lauria*+ 1755 Creekside Oaks Dr., Suite 240 617 Fourteenth Green Drive
Mark D. Tokunaga*+ Sacramento, CA 95833 Incline Village, NV 89451
Raymond R. Gates*+ Tel: (916) 492-2000 Tel: (775) 833-2017
Scott A. Linn* Fax: (916) 492_2500 ! Fax: (775) 833-2037

Robert B. Smith*+

Brian A. Rosenthal* Website: www.ltglaw.net

601 South Seventh Street

David M. Trent* Las Vegas, NV 89101
Paul A. Cardinale*+ Tel: (702) 387-8633
Shannon E. Lacey* Fax: (702) 387-8635

Jonathan J. Lord+ Of Counsel

* Licensed in California
+ Licensed in Nevada

September 20, 2017

Debra Shaffer-Kugel Sent Via Email and US Mail
Executive Director

Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners

6010 S. Rainbow Blvd., Bldg. A, Ste. 1

Las Vegas, NV 89118

Re: Case No. 74127-03120
Leslie M. Kotler, DMD

Dear Ms. Shaffer-Kugel,

Please find enclosed Dr. Kotler’s Petition for License and request to be placed on the September
29, 2017 Board meeting agenda.

Very truly yours,

LAURIA TOKUNAGA
GATES & LINN, LLP

/s! Raymond R. Gates
Raymond R. Gates
RRG/kah

Enclosure
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Raymond R. Gates, SBN 5320

LAURIA TOKUNAGA GATES & LINN, LLP
1755 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 240
Sacramento, CA 95833

Tel: (916) 492-2000

Fax: (916) 492-2500

Southern Nevada Office:
601 South Seventh Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Tel: (702) 387-8633

Fax: (702) 387-8635

Attorneys for Respondent
LESLIE M. KOTLER, DMD

STATE OF NEVADA
BEFORE THE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL CASE NO. 74127-03120

EXAMINERS,
Complainant, PETITION FOR LICENSE
Vs.

LESLIE M. KOTLER, DMD,

Respondent.

L./\/\/v\_/\./\./\./vvv

Pursuant to NRS 61.240 as well as the Disciplinary Stipulation Agreement in Case No.
74127-03120, Respondent Leslie M. Kotler, DMD, hereby petitions the Board for submission of
license application. In compliance with the prior Disciplinary Stipulation Agreement, Respondent
attaches a Certificate of Release of Lien and Judgment in a Criminal Case.

Respondent respectfully requests this matter be placed on the agenda of the next Board
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hearing for September 29, 2017.
Dated: September 20, 2017

By:

LAURIJA TOKUNAG

(GATES & LINN, LLP

,
/ e "

S/
Rayﬁ%@oﬂé/ﬁaes

SBN 532

Reply to:

1755 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 240
Sacramento, CA 95833

(916) 492-2000

Attorneys for Respondent

LESLIE M. KOTLER, DMD

Nevada Office:
601 South Seventh Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101




No TN~ I s Y . S N

N NN N NN N NN s e e e s e e e e e
0 N N WL R LN s DO D 0NN B R WD = O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Lauria Tokunaga Gates & Linn, and that
on this 20th day of September, 2017, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing:
PETITION FOR LICENSE

X By placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sealed

envelope upon which first class postage was prepared in Sacramento, California; and/or

X Courtesy copy via email; and/or
O To be sent via facsimile; and/or
O To be personally served.

As follows:

Debra Shaffer-Kugel

Executive Director

Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners
6010 S. Rainbow Blvd., Bldg. A, Ste. 1
Las Vegas, NV 89118

(AL ./_,, A
K¢éri Heaton
An employee of Lauria Tokunaga
Gates & Linn, LLP




U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney’s Office
District of Nevada
Civil Division - Financial Litigation Unit

Daniel G, Bogden 501 Las Vegas Boulevard South: Phone: (702) 388-6336

United States Attorney Suite 1100 Fax: (702) 388-6787
Las Vegas, Nevada §9101
October 5, 2016
Bemnard J. Gartland, Esq.
78900 Avenue 47
" Suite 112

La Quinta, CA 92253

Re:  United States v. LESLIE M. KOTLER
2:14-CR-206-APG-CWH

Dear Mr. Gartland:

Enclosed is a Certificate of Release of Lien for Leslie M. Kotler. It is your responsibility to
record the Certificate of Release of Lien with the Clark County Recorder's Office at, PO Box
551510, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1510, Please contact the recorder’s office regarding fees.

If you have any questions contact me at (702)388-6336.

Sincerely,

DANIEL G. BOGDEN
United States Attorney

Debt Collection Agent
Financial Litigation Unit

Enclosures
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CERTIFICATE OF RELEASE OF LIEN

IMPOSED UNDER

THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT OF 1984
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

Return to:

I hereby certify that as to the following named debtor the requirements of section 3613(a)(1) of title 18 of
the United States Code have been satisfied with respect to the Judgment cnumerated below, together with
all statutory additions; and that the lien for this judgment and statutory additions has thereby been released.
The proper officer in the office where the Notice of Licn or Judgment was filed on July 12, 2018,
Instrument 20160712-0001975, is hereby authorized to make notation on the books to show the release of
said lien, insofar as the lien relates to the following imposition.

Name of Defendant LESLIE M, KOTLER
Court Number 2:14-CR-206-APG-CWH
Residence Clark County, Nevada
Amount of Fine/Restitution $712,380.00
Court Imposing Fudgment United States District Court,
District of Nevada
Place of filing; Clark County Recorder
PO Box 551510

Las Vegas, NV 89115-1510

Tt < sty
MARKE.WOOLF, 2~
Assistant United States Attorney

STATEOFNEVADA )

)
County of Clark )

sl : /
Onthe D # day of L)[/ f%/jé r— ,20 / (/, MARK E. WOOLF, personally appeared before
me a Notary Publicwho acknowledged that he executed the within instrument.

aul 97 438 )
paalaIsy /



U.S. Department of Justice

United States Atforney’s Office
District of Nevada
Civil Division - Financial Litigation Unit

Daniel G, Bogden 501 Las Vegas Bonlevard South Phone: (702) 388-6336

United States Attorney Suite 1100 Fax; (702) 388-6757
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
QOctober 5, 2016

Bernard J. Gartland, Esq.

78900 Avenue 47

Suite 112

La Quinta, CA 92253

Re:  United States v. LESLIE M. KOTLER
2:14-CR-206-APG-CWH

Dear Mr. Gartland:

Enclosed is a Certificate of Release of Lien for Leslie M. Kotler. It is your responsibility to
record the Certificate of Release of Lien with the Apache County Recorder's Office at, PO Box
425, St, Johns, AZ 85936, Please contact the recorder's office regarding fees.

If you have any questions contact me at (702)388-6336.

Sincerely,

DANIEL G. BOGDEN
United States Attorney

Debt Collection Agent -
Financial Litigation Unit

Enclosures
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CERTIFICATE OF RELEASE OF LIEN

IMPOSED UNDER

THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT OF 1984
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

Return to:

I hereby certify that as to the following named debtor the requirements of section 3613¢a)(1) of title 18 of
the United States Code have been satisfied with respect to the judgment enumerated below, together with
all statutory additions; and that the lien for this judgment and statutory additions has thereby been released.
The proper officer in the office where the Notice of Lien or Judgment was filed on J uly 13, 2016,
Tnstrument 2016-333440, is hereby authorized to make notation on the books to show the release of said
lien, insofar as the lien relates to the following imposition.

Name of Defendant LESLIE M. KOTLER

Court Number 2:14-CR-206-APG-CWH

Residence Apache County, Arizona

Amount of Fine/Restitution $712,380.00

Court Imposing Judgment United States District Court,
District of Nevada

Place of filing: Apache County Recorder
PO Box 425

St. Johns, AZ 85936

%//Z g ﬁ/f‘z’//

MARK E. WOOLF, /
Assistant United States Attorney

STATE OF NEVADA )

)
County of Clark )

.y X
Onthe 727" dayof £/ ILQ/QQI" ,20/. & » MARK E. WOOLF, personally appeared before
me a Notary Public who acknowledged that he executed the within instrument,

J/\\/lm/\

3
‘Notary Public

o
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LAURIA TOKUNAGA GATES & LINN, LLP

Attorneys at Law

Anthony D. Lauria*+ 1755 Creekside Qaks Dr., Suite 240 617 Fourteenth Green Drive
Mark D. Tokunaga*+ Sacramento, CA 95833 Incline Village, NV 89451
Raymond R. Gates*+ Tel: (916) 492-2000 Tel: (775) 833-2017
Scott A. Linn* Fax: (916) 492_2500 Fax: (775) 833-2037

Robert B, Smith*+

Brian A. Rosenthal* Website: www.ltglaw.net 601 South Seventh Street
David M. Trent* Las Vegas, NV 89101
Paul A, Cardinale*+ Tel: (702) 387-8633
Shannon E. Lacey* Fax: (702) 387-8635
Jonathan J. Lord+ Of Counsel

* Licensed in California

+ Licensed in Nevada

September 21, 2017

Debra Shaffer-Kugel Sent Via Email and US Mail

Executive Director

Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners
6010 S. Rainbow Blvd., Bldg. A, Ste. 1
Las Vegas, NV 89118

Re:  Case No. 74127-03120
: Leslie M. Kotler, DMD

Dear Ms. Shaffer-Kugel,

Please find enclosed Judgment in a Criminal case to be included with Dr. Kotler’s Petition for
License. The document was inadvertently left out of the package mailed to you yesterday. Thank
you.

Very truly yours,

LAURIA TOKUNAGA
GATES & LINN, LLP

/s!/ Raymond R. Gates
Raymond R. Gates
RRG/kah

Enclosure




Case 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH Document 41 Filed 07/05/16 Page 1 of 6

AO 245B (Rev. 02/16) Judgment in a Criminal Case
Sheet 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of Nevada

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA g JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE
V. ) )
LESLIE M. KOTLER ; Case Number: 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH
; USM Number: 49204-048
) Bernard Gartland and James Hartsell
) Defendant’s Attorney
THE DEFENDANT:
Wl pleaded guilty to count(s) 1 of the Information
[ pleaded nolo contendere to count(s)
which was accepted by the court.
0 was found guilty on count(s)
after a plea of not guilty.
The defendant is adjudicated guilty of these offenses:
Title & Section Nature of Offense Offense Ended 7 Count
2usc.s7a0r || taxevasion T T T T T |
The defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 6 of this judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to
the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.
[ The defendant has been found not guilty on count(s)
[ Count(s) O is  [are dismissed on the motion of the United States.

.. Itis ordered that the defendant must notify the United States attaney for this district within 30 daﬁls of any change of name, residence,
or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and speail assessments imposed by this Jjudgment are fully paid. Tf ordered to pay restitution,
the defendant must notify the court and United States attorney of material changes in economic circumstances.

June 30, 2016
Date of Imposition of Judgment

Signature of Judge

ANDREW P. GORDON, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Name and Title of Judge

July 5, 2016
Date




Case 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH Document 41 Filed 07/05/16 Page 2 of 6

AO 245B (Rev. 02/16) Judgment in Criminal Case
Sheet 2 — Imprisonment

Judgment — Page 2 of 6

DEFENDANT: LESLIE M. KOTLER
CASE NUMBER: 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH

IMPRISONMENT

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a total
term of: '

13 months

¢

] The court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons:

Due to the proximity of family, the Court recommends the defendant be permitted to serve his term of incarceration at Taft,
California.

[0 The defendant is remanded to the custody of the United States Marshal.

[0 The defendant shall surrender to the United States Marshal for this district:

O at O am. [0 pm. on
[J as notified by the United States Marshal.

M The defendant shall surrender for service of sentence at the institution designated by the Bureau of Prisons:
¥ bv 12:00 p.m. (noon) on Friday, October 28, 2016.
[] as notified by the United States Marshal.

O as notified by the Probation or Pretrial Services Office.

RETURN

I have executed this judgment as follows:

Defendant delivered on to

» with a certified copy of this judgment.

UNITED STATES MARSHAL

By

DEPUTY UNITED STATES MARSHAL




Case 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH Document 41 Filed 07/05/16 Page 3 of 6

AO 245B (Rev. 02/16) Judgment in a Criminal Case
Sheet 3 — Supervised Release

Judgment—Page 3 of 6

DEFENDANT: LESLIE M. KOTLER
CASE NUMBER: 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH

SUPERVISED RELEASE

Upon release from imprisonment, the defendant shall be on supervised release for a term of :
3 years

The defendant must report to the probation office inthe district to which the defendant is released within 72 hourof release from the

custody of the Bureau of Prisons.
The defendant shall not commit another federal, state or local crime.

The defendant shall not unlawfully possess a controlled substance. The defendant shall refrain from any unlawful use of a controlled

substance. The defendant shall submit to one drug test within 15 days of release from imprisonment and at least two periodic drug tests
thereafter, as determined by the court, not to exceed 104 tests annua ly. Revocation is mandatory for refusal to comply.

O The above drug testing condition is suspended, based on the court’s determination that the defendant poses a low risk of
future substance abuse. (Check, if applicable,)

The defendant shall not possess a firearm, ammunition, destructive device, or any other dangerous weapon. (Check, if applicable.)

O
¥ The defendant shall cooperate in the collection of DNA as directed by the probation officer. (Check, if applicable.)
O

The defendant shall comply with the requirements of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (42 U.S.C. § 16901, et seq.)

as directed by the probation officer, the ureau of Prisons, or any state sex offender registration agency in which he or she resides,
works, is a sfudent, or was convicted of a qualifying offense. (Check, if applicable.)

[ The defendant shall participate in an approved program for domestic violence. (Check, if applicable,)

If this judgment imposes a fine or restitution, it is a condition of supervised release that the defendant pay in accordance with the
Schedule of Payments sheet of this judgment.

The defendant must comply with the standard conditions that hxe been adopted by this courtis well as with any additional conditions
on the attached page.

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

1) the defendant shall not leave the judicial district without the permission of the court or probation officer;

2)  the defendant shall report to the probation officer in a manner and frequency directed by the court or probation officer;

3) the defendant shall answer truthfully all inquiries by the probation officer and follow the instructions of the probation officer;
4) the defendant shall support his or her dependents and meet other family responsibilities;

5) the defendant shall work regularly at a law ful occupation, unless excused by the probation officer for schooling, training, o r other
acceptable reasons;

6) the defendant shall notify the probation officer at least ten days prior to any change in residence or employment;

7)  the defendant shall refrain from excessive use of alcohol and shall not purchase, possess, use, distribute, or administer any
controlled substance or any paraphernalia related to any controlled substances, except as prescribed by a physician;

8) the defendant shall not frequent places where controlled substances are illegally sold, used, distributed, or administered;

9) the defendant shall not associate with any persons en%aged in criminal activity and shall not associate with any person convicted of a
felony, unless granted permission to do so by the probafion officer;

10)  the defendant shall permit a probation officer to visit himor her at any time at home or elsewhere and shall permit confiscation of any
contraband observed in plain view of the probation officer;

11)  the defendant shall notify the probation officer withinseventy-two hours of being arrested or questioned by a law enforcenent officer;

12)  the defendant shall not enter into any agree ment to act as an informer or a special agent of a law enforcem ent agency without the
permission of the court; and

13)  asdirected by the 1prc_)bation officer, the defendant shall notif third parties ofrisks that may be occasioned by the defendant’s criminal
record or personal history or characteristics and shall perm ~ it the probation officer to m ake such notifications and to confirm the
defendant’s compliance with such notification requirement.
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Sheet 3C — Supervised Release

Judgment—Page 4 of 6

DEFENDANT: LESLIE M. KOTLER
CASE NUMBER: 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

1. Debt Obligations - You shall be prohibited from incurring new credit charges, opening additional lines of credit, or
negotiating or consummating any financial contracts without the approval of the probation officer.

2. Internal Revenue Service Compliance - You shall cooperate and arrange with the Internal Revenue Service to pay all
past and present taxes, interest, and penalties owed. You shall file timely, accurate, and lawful income tax returns and
show proof of same to the probation officer.

3. Access to Financial Information - You shall provide the probation officer access to any requested financial information,
including personal income tax returns, authorization for release of credit information, and any other business financial
information in which you have a control or interest.

4. Pay outstanding monetary restitution imposed by the court.

5. Warrantless Search - You shall submit your person, property, residence, place of business and vehicle under your
control to a search, conducted by the United States probation officer or any authorized person under the immediate and
personal supervision of the probation officer, at a reasonable time and in a reasonable manner, based upon reasonable
suspicion of contraband or evidence of a violation of a condition of supervision; failure to submit to a search may be
grounds for revocation; the defendant shall inform any other residents that the premises may be subject to a search
pursuant to this condition.

6. Possession of Weapons - You shall not possess, have under your control, or have access to any firearm, explosive
device, or other dangerous weapons, as defined by federal, state, or local law.

7. Report to Probation Officer After Release from Custody - You shall report, in person, to the probation office in the district
to which you are released within 72 hours of discharge from custody.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Upon finding of a violation of probation or supervised release, I understand that the court may
(1) revoke supervision, (2) extend the term of supervision, and/or (3) modify the conditions of
supervision.

These conditions have been read to me. I fully understand the conditions-and have been provided
a copy of them.

(Signed)

Defendant Date

U.S. Probation/Designated Witness Date




Case 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH Document 41 Filed 07/05/16 Page 5 of 6

AO 245B (Rev. 02/16) Judgment in a Criminal Case

Sheet 5 — Criminal Monetary Penalties

Judgment — Page 5 of 6

DEFENDANT: LESLIE M. KOTLER
CASE NUMBER: 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH

CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES

The defendant must pay the total criminal monetary penalties under the schedule of payments on Sheet 6.

Assessment Fine Restitution

TOTALS $ 100.00 $ WAIVED $ 712,280.00

[ The determination of restitution is deferred until - An Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case (40 245¢) will be entered
after such determination.

¥l The defendant must make restitution (including community restitution) to the following payees in the amount listed below.
If the defendant makes a partial payment, each paﬁee shall receive an approximately proportioned payment, unless specified otherwise in
the priority order or percentage payment column below. However, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3664(i), all nonfederal victims must be paid
before the United States is paid.

Name of Payee ‘ ‘ ] Total Loss*

Restitution Ordered _Priority or Pe
i 8712,280.00: 1

rceqtagg

TOTALS $ 0.00 $ 712,280.00

Restitution amount ordered pursuant to plea agreement $

The defendant must pay interest on restitution and a fine of more than $2,500, unless the restitution or fine is paid in full before the
fifteenth day after the date of the judgment, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(f). All of the payment options on Sheet 6 may be subjee:
to penalties for delinquency and default, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(g).

The court determined that the defendant does not have the ability to pay interest and it is ordered that:
[ the interest requirement is waived forthe [] fine [J restitution.

[0 the interest requirement forthe [ fine [J restitution is modified as follows:

* Findings for the total amount of losses are reguired underChapters 1094, 110, 110A, and 113A of Title 18 for offenses comitted on or after
September 13, 1994, but before April 23, 1996.
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Sheet 6 — Schedule of Payments

Judgment — Page 6 of 6

DEFENDANT: LESLIE M. KOTLER
CASE NUMBER: 2:14-cr-00206-APG-CWH

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

Having assessed the defendant’s ability to pay, payment of the total criminal monetary penalties is due as follows:

A Lump sum payment of § 712,380.00 due immediately, balance due

[0 not later than T ,or
A inaccordance O C OD, [J Eor [/ F below; or

O Payment to begin immediately (may be combined with ] C, OD,or [JF below); or
C [J Paymentin equal (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of $ over a period of
(e.g., months or years), to commence {e.g., 30 or 60 days) after the date of this judgment; or
D [1 Payment in equal (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of $ over a period of
(e.g., months or years), to commence (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from imprisonment to a

term of supervision; or

E [0 Payment during the term of supervised release will commence within (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from
imprisonment. The court will set the payment plan based on an assessment of the defendant’s ability to pay at that time; or

F |4 Special instructions regarding the payment of criminal monetary penalties:

It is recommended that any unpaid balance shall be paid at a rate of not less than $25.00 per quarter during
incarceration, and then 10% of any gross income earned, subject to adjustment by the Court based upon ability to

pay

Unless the court has expressly ordered otherwise, if this Jjudgment imposes imprisonment, payment of criminal monetary Fenalties isdue d_uring
the period of imprisonment.” All criminal monetary penalties, except those payments made through the Federal Bureau of Prisons
Inmate Financial Responsibility Program, are made fo the clerk of the court.

The defendant shall receive credit for all payments previously made toward any criminal monetary penalties imposed.

¢

[0 Joint and Several

Defendant and Co-Defendant Names and Case Numbers (including defendant number), Total Amount, Joint and Several Amount,
and corresponding payee, if appropriate.

O The defendant shall pay the cost of prosecution.
O  The defendant shall pay the following court cost(s):

[0  The defendant shall forfeit the defendant’s interest in the following property to the United States:

Payments shall be applied in the following order: (1? assessment, (2) restitution principal, (3) restitution interest, (4) fine principal,
(5) fine interest, (6) community restitution, (7) penalties, and (8) costs, including cost of prosecution and court costs.



STIPULATION AGREEMENT with NSBDE-
LESLIE KOTLER, DMD
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STATE OF NEVADA
BEFORE THE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

A

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL
EXAMINERS, ' Case No. 74127-03120

Complainant.

. g ~ DISCIPLINARY STIPULATION
s : : AGREEMENT
1

LESLIE N KOTEER, DMID.

Respondent.

I't IS HE-RE'B_Y STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between LESLIE M.
KOTLER. DMD (“Respondent™ or =Dr. Kotler™). by and through his attorney. MARIA
NUTHLE, ESQ. of the Taw firm NUTILE LAW. the NEVADA STATIE BOARD OF DENTAL
ENAMINERS (the “Board™). hy and tiough ). STEPHEN SILL. DMD. Disciplinary Screening
Officer ¢"DSO™ L wnd the Board's legal caunsel, JOHN A, I-IU'N'I'; ESQ.. of the law firm
MORRIS, POLICH & PURDY. LLP as follows via this Lisciplinary: Stipulation Agreement

(“Stipwlation Agreement™ or “Stipulation™):

B Via o Novice of Investigative Complaint & Request for Records dated July 23, 2016
(“Investigative Complaint™). the Board notified Respondent that at a properly noticed lﬁceling on
July 15,2016, pursuant to Agenda item 4¢d)(1). an investigative complaint had been authorized
regarding whether Respondent possibly vialated NRS 631.3475(8). On August 9. 2016,
Respandent was advised his attorney’s request lor an extension to file an answer 10 the

Investigative Complaint was granted o and including August 29, 2016, On September 2. 2016.

1 Respondent was advised the Board was in receipt o Respondent’s attorney’s written response

dated August 20. 2016 (wZttachments) in response to the Investigative Complaint.

; )K Page 1 of' 8 (M
Respondent’s initials . Respondent’s attorney s initial
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2, NRS 631.3475(8) provides as lollows:
NRS 631.3475 Malpractice; professional incompetence; disciplinary action
in another states substandard care; procurement or administration of
controlled substance or dangerous drug: inchriety or addiction; gross
immorality; conviction ol certain crires; failure o comply with certain
provisions  relating (o controlled  substances; failure to obtain certain
training: certain operation of medical facility.,  Fhe folowing acis. amony
others. constitute unprofessional conduet:
LA A

8. Convietion of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude or

which relates to the practice of dentistry in the Stute. or conviction of any eriminal
violation of this chapter:

3. Rased upon the fimited investigation conducted 1o date. DSO. 1 Stephen Sifl, DMD.

finds Tor this matier snd not for any other purpose. including any subsequent civil action.
Respondent. in June 2014 pled guiltv o one count of {elony tax cvasion (26 USC 7201). in
violation ol NRS 063 1.3475(8). Sentencing lor sume was delayed to June 30. 2016, al which time

Dr. Kotler was septenced (o thirteen (133 months in custody with the Federal Burcau of Prisons.

Edue to commence on October 28, 2016, See Judgment in a Criminal Case with a June 30, 2016,

i date o imposition of judgment. in the matter ol Linited_States of America v, Leslic M. Kotler.

United States DPistrict Coarte District of Nevada, Case No. 2:14-0r-00200-AGP-CWI: USM
Number: 49204-048  Pursuant (o the Judgment in o Criminal Case, upon release from
imprisonment, Dr. Kotler shall be on supervised release tor a termy of three (3) years. Id.. at pgs.

3-4. Also, Dr. Kotler as ordered 1o provide to the IRS restitution of $712.280). Id.. at pgs. 5-6.

4. Respondent aidmits o the findings of the DSO. 1 Stephen Sill. DMD, contained in
Paragraph 2 and admits forthis matter and not for any ather purpose. including any subsequent
civil action i this matter were to proceed to a full board hearing. @ sullicient quantity and/or

quality of evidence could be protfered suflicient to meet a preponderance of the evidence

K Page 2 of' 8§
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standard of proof regarding the factual matters noted therein and demonstrating Respondent

)
"Il violated the statutory provisions noted above in Paragraphs 3.
3
4 . e - __— . CoL

hY Based upon the fimited mvestigation conducted tu date, the findings of the Disciplinary
5 . :

Sereening Officer, and the admissions by Respondent comained in Paragraph 4 above, the

parties have agreed 1o resolve the pending investigations pursuant (o the following disciplinary

terms and conditions:

h

Y A Pursuant 1o NRS 63 35001 )h) Respondent agrees his license to practice dentistry

o in the State of Nevada shall voluntarily surrendered pursuant to the following terms:

1 I. Parsuant 10 NAC 631,160 Respondent absolutely  and irrevocahly
voluntarily agrees 10 surrender his license to practice dentisiry in the State of

2 Nevada, Further, apon the Respundent executing this Stipulation. Respondent

. shall detiver w the Board the certificare ol registration previously issued to him,

A I the event the Board does no adopt this Stipulation. the certificate of

14 4 regisiration shatl be returped 1o Respondent.

15 2 Respondent agrees he shall submi 10 the Board any and all documentation

' regarding the terms of his .incur_ccr;uinn. supervised release, and order tor

' restitution in the matier of United Staes ol America v, Lesliec M. Kotler. United

17 States Distriet Court. Distriet of Nevada, Case No. 2:1d-cr-00206-AGP-CWIH:

i USM Number: 49204-04y. Respondent shall also inform and provide a copy of

l“g’ this Stipulation 10 his Federal probution officer following his release from

l‘)‘ incareeration. Respondent shall - also exeeute any  documents  necessary 1o
autharized bis Federal probation officer to forward copies of any reports

) generated regarding Respondent's complianee of non-compliance during his term

N ol Federal supervised release following his incarceration.

1 3. Respondent. ollowing his incarceration relative to the matter of United

- States of’ America_v. Leslie M. Kotler. United States District Court. District of

23 Nevada, Case No. 2 14-cr-00206-AGP-CWH:  USM Number:  49204-048.
Respondent may petition the Board 10 determine whether Respondent is eligible

-4 to submit a license application by examination pursuant 10 NRS 631.240.

asli

"3,5 3. Pursuant 1o NRS 03135001 Xe). Respondent agrees upon adoption of this

20| Stipukution by the Board. this Stipulation shall be deemed a public reprimand.

27 C. Pursuant to NRS 622.400. Respondent. following negotiation with the Board.

D . .
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shall reimburse the Board tor the cost and fees of the investigation as ul'Osﬁl 20106,

in the amount ol‘,ﬁ& 5/7.350 Dollars & __/100 cents (Sgrw‘jﬁ This amount

does not include any Cost that may be incurred due to the supervision this Agreement

during its probationary period. See below. Payment shall be due within thirty (30) days of’

adoptioi of this Agreement by the Board. Payment shall be made payable to the Nevada
State Board of Dental Examiners and mailed directly to the Board at 6010 S. Rainbow
Blvd.. Suite A1, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118,

CONSENT

0. Respondent has read all ol the provisions contained in this Stipulation Agreement and
agrees swith them i their entirety. Respondent recognizes and agrees this Stipulation Agreement
is the result of voluntary settfement negotiations which involved give and take, and the tinal

agreement (i.c. this Stipulution Agreement) is a voluntary compromise.

7. Respondent acknowledges and admits he has carelully read and understands the issues
and allegations in the Investigative Complaint referenced and addressed herein. Respondent also
acknowledges and admits he has carelully  read and understands the effecis of this Stipulation

Agreement.

8. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights v this matter, including the right to an
informal hearing and a formal heuring relative to the issues and allegations in the Investigative
Complaint referenced and addressed herein, Respondent is also f[ully aware he has a right 1o

retain counsel lor this matter. the right 1o confront and crass-exaniine the witnesses apainst him.

the right to present evidenee and o testify on his own behalf, the right 1o the issuance of

subpoenis o compel e attendance of withesses and the production of documents. the right o
reconstderation and courl review ol an adverse decision, and all other rights uccorded by the

Nevada Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws, Respondent voluntarily.
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knowingly. and intelligently waives and gives up cach and every right set forth above, and as

more fully set forth herein and below.

Respondent is aware by entering into this Stipulation Agreement he is waiving certain
valuable due process rights contained in, but not limited to. NRS 631, NAC 631, NRS 2338 and
NAC 233B.

0. Respondent expressly waives any right 1o challenge the Board for bias in deciding
whether or not to adopt this Stipulation A-grcemém in the evenl this matter was 1o proceed 1o a
Iull Board hearing.

. Respondent and the Board agree any  statements and/or documentation made or
considered by thie Board during any properly noticed open mecting (to which Respondent hereby
specitically waives any and all notice requirements forsame. whether required by NRS 241,033
or any other statute or regulalion) to determine whether 0 adopt or reject this Stipulution
Agreement  are  privileged  setlement  negotiations  and  therefore  such  statements  or
documentation may not be used in any subsequent Board hearing or judicial review. whether or
not judicial review is sought in either the State or Federal Distriet Count.

(2. Respondent acknowledges he has read this Stipulation Agreement.  Respondent

acknowledges he has been advised he has the right to have this matter revicewed by independent

counsel and he has had ample opportunity to seck independent counsel. Respondent has been

specifically informed he should seck independent counsel and advice of independent counsel
would be in Respondent’s best interest. Having been advised of his right 1o indcpéndenl counsel.
as well as having the apportunity to seek independent counsel, Respondent hereby acknowledges
he has retined NMARIA NUTIHLE, ESQ. o the Taw i NUTILE LAW as his attorney and has
discussed this matter and Stipulation with him.

13, Respondent acknowledges he is consenting to this Stipulation Agreement volumarily.

Respondent’s altorney 's ingialg
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without coercion or duress and in the exercise of her own [ree will.

4. Respondent acknowledges no other promises in reference o the provisions contained in
this Stipulation Agreement have been made by any agent. emplovee. counsel or any person

allilinted with the Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners.

15 Respondent acknowledges the provisions in this Stipulation Agreement contain the entire
agreentent between Respondent and the Board and the provisions of this Stipulation Agreement

can opdy be maditied. in writing. with Board approval.

16. Respondent agrees in the event the Board adopts this Stipulation Agreement. he hereby
waives any and all rights to seek judicial review or otherwise to challenge or contest the validity

of the provisions contained herein.

17, Respondent and the Board agree none of the partics shatl be deemed the dralier of this

Stpulation Agreement. In the event this Stipulation Agreement is construed by a court of law or

pequity, such court shall not construe it ar any provision hereot against any party as the drafler.

he parties hereby acknowledge all parties have contributed substantially and materially o the

preparation ol this Stipulation Agreement.

18. Respondent specifically acknowledypes by his signature herein and by his initials at the
bottom of cach puge ol this Stpulation Agreement, he has read and understands its terms and
acknowledges he has signed and initiabed of his own free will and without undue influence.

coercion, duress. or intimidation.

19. Respondent acknow ledges in consideration of execution and adoption of this Stipulation
Agreement, Réspondent hereby releases. remises, and lorever discharges the State of Nevada, the
Board, and cach of their members, agents, employees and legal counsel in their individual and
representative capacities. [rom any and all manner of aclions, causes of action, suits. debts,
judgments, exeeutions. claims, and demands whatsoever, known and unknown, in law or equily.

thit Respondent ever had. now has. may have, or claim to have against any or all of the persons
Page 6 of' 8
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or entitics named in this section. arising out the complain(s) and/or complaint(s) of the above-

referenced Patientts). as well as the negotiation and completion ol this Stipulation Agreement.

20, Respondent acknowledges in the event the Board adopts this Stipulation Agreement, it
may he considered in any future Board proceeding(s) or judicial review. whether such judicial
review is performed by either the State or Federal District Court(s).

21, This Supulation Agreement will be considered by the Bourd in an open meeting (to
which Respondent hereby specifically waives any and all notice requirements for same. whether
required by NRS 241.033 or any other statute or regulation). It is understood and stipulated the
Board 1s free toaceept ar reject this Stipulation Agreement and il it is rejected by the Board, the
Board may take other and/or (urther action as allowed by stutwe. regulation. and/or appropriate
aathority. This Stipulation Agreement will only become effective when the Board has approved
the same i an open meeting. Should the Board adopt this Stipulation Agreement. such adoption
shall be considered a final disposition ol a comested case and will become a public record and is

reportable to the Natonal Practitioner Data Bank.,

DATED this {Hday of Oteben 2016,

By %ZJ« . /é[%ulpﬁg

leslie M. Kotler, DMD
Respondent
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